## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 117, is amended by adding a section to read:

[117.087] PREPAYMENT PENALTIES; DAMAGES. When property is taken pursuant to chapter 117 and it is security for a loan or advance of credit with a provision requiring or permitting the imposition of a penalty if the loan or advance of credit is prepaid, the cost of the penalty is an item of damages which shall be separately stated.

When property is purchased by a body having the right of eminent domain the buyer shall inquire whether it is security for a loan or advance of credit with a provision requiring or permitting the imposition of a penalty if the loan or advance of credit is prepaid and, if so, the penalty shall be an item considered by the parties in the negotiation of the price.

Approved March 28, 1978.

## CHAPTER 624-H.F.No.1851

An act relating to county libraries; authorizing increased membership on county library boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 375.33, Subdivision 4.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 375.33, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. LIBRARY BOARD. If no free public library in the county is available for use as a central library of the county system, the county board shall appoint a library board of at least five directors. The term of office of these directors is three years, and each director shall hold office until his successor is appointed and qualifies. Of the directors first appointed, two shall hold office for three years, two for two years, and one for one year from the third Saturday of July following their appointment, as specified by the county board; and thereafter the directors shall be appointed for a term of three years. If more than five directors are appointed, terms shall be staggered as nearly as possible so no more than one-third of the membership terms expire each year. This board of directors shall have the powers and duties of a board of directors of any free public library in a city and shall be governed by the provisions of sections 134.09, 134.11 to 134.15.

Approved March 28, 1978.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout